

**FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR  
GAZETTE**

No. 2,541 of 1st MARCH, 1990.

---

---



I ASSENT

DEREK REFFELL,

GOVERNOR.

1st March, 1990.



**GIBRALTAR.**

**No. 10 of 1990.**

**AN ACT to amend the Pensions Act.**

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar

**Title and Commencement**

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Pensions (Amendment) Act, 1990.

(2) This Act shall come into operation on such day as the Governor may by notice in the Gazette appoint and different days may be so appointed for different purposes.

**Amendment to Section 2.**

**10 of 1990.] Pensions (Amendment) Act, 1990.**

---

2. The Pensions Act (hereinafter called "the principal Act") is amended in section 2 by omitting in paragraph (d) of the definition "public service" the words "Secretary of State, or the Governor after consultation with the Secretary of State", and substituting therefor the word "Governor".

**Amendment to Section 3.**

3. The principal Act is further amended by omitting in subsection (2) of section 3 the first and second comas and the words "with the sanction of the Secretary of State".

**Amendment to Section 6.**

4. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended in subsection (1)(a)(i) by omitting the words "the Secretary of State" and substituting therefor the word "the Governor" and in subsection ( 1)(a)(iv) by omitting the words "or the Secretary of State",

**Amendment to Section 7.**

5. The principal Act is further amended by omitting in section 7 the words "and a pension, gratuity or other allowance cannot otherwise be granted to him under the provisions of this Act".

**Amendment to Section 8.**

6. The principal Act is further amended by omitting in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 8 the words "with the approval of the Secretary of State" together with the surrounding comas.

**Amendment to Section 9.**

7. The principal Act is further amended by omitting in subsection (3) of section 9 the words "after consultation with the Secretary of State in order that it may be determined".

**Amendment to Section 11.**

**10 of 1990.] Pensions (Amendment) Act, 1990.**

---

8. (1) Paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 11 of the principal Act is omitted and replaced by the following new paragraph—

"(a) unless or until the person in receipt of the pension has attained his normal age of retirement, he may, if fit for service, be called upon by the Governor to accept, in lieu of his pension, office in public service under the Government or in other public service;"

(2) Paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 11 is amended by omitting the words "the age of fifty years" and substituting therefor the words "his normal age of retirement".

**Amendment to Section 12.**

9. The principal Act is further amended by inserting in section 12 after the words "If a person" the words "not being a person to whom section 11 applies".

**Repeal of Section 16.**

10. The principal Act is further amended by the repeal of section 16.

---

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 15th day of February, 1990.

C. M. COOM,

Clerk to the Assembly.